
TO: City Council 

FROM: Bill Lindauer, Engineering Services Manager 

DATE: January 17, 2023 

SUBJECT: Service Provider Agreement with SCJ Alliance for the Capitol Boulevard /Trosper 
Road Intersection Improvement Project Fourth Amendment 

 
 
1) Recommended Action: 

 
Staff recommends the City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the Fourth 
Amendment to the Service Provider Agreement for the Interstate 5 / Trosper Road / 
Capitol Boulevard Reconfiguration project with SCJ Alliance for an additional amount of 
$43,256.20, for a total amount not to exceed $1,663,257.90.    

 

 
2) Background: 

 
In 2018, the City entered into a Service Provider Agreement with SCJ Alliance for the Capitol 
Boulevard/ Trosper Road Intersection Improvement Project.  The Agreement included a 
scope of services for the initial scope the project, gathering survey and geotechnical 
information needed to complete the preliminary and final design, and preparation of the 
Roundabout Geometric Approval Packages for WSDOT approval.  The First Amendment 
was to prepare the scope of services in order to complete the final design, including plans, 
specifications and estimates, and to complete the proposed right-of-way acquisition.  The 
Second Amendment was an extension of time only. The Third Amendment included 
additional water main design work. 
 
This Fourth Amendment provides right-of-way mapping by the project surveyors, right-of-
way negotiation services, and infiltration monitoring well decommissioning.   

 

 
3) Policy Support: 

 
Strategic Priorities and Goals 2021-2026: 
 
Create and Maintain a Transportation System Safe for All Modes of Travel – Construct an 
inter-connected bicycle and pedestrian system, including developing improved 
neighborhood connections and enhancing overall bicycle and pedestrian safety.  

 

 
4) Alternatives: 
 

   Request changes to the scope of work and budget. 
 

 
5) Fiscal Notes: 

 
The funds are available in the Transportation CFP and are part of the Transportation 
Improvement Board (TIB) grant.  

 
 
6) Attachments: 

 
A. Fourth Amendment to Service Provider Agreement for Interstate 5 / Trosper Road / 

Capitol Boulevard Reconfiguration Project 


